

No. 12-623

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

PACIFIC RIVERS COUNCIL, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO

*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

*Assistant to the Solicitor*

*General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN

JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN

BARCLAY SAMFORD

*Attorneys*

RAMONA E. ROMERO

*General Counsel*

*Department of Agriculture*

*Washington, D.C. 20250*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Opinions below .....1
Jurisdiction .....1
Statutory provisions involved .....2
Statement.....2
Reasons for granting the petition.....11
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that PRC
established Article III standing.....12
B. Review is also warranted because PRC’s challenge
to the 2004 Framework is not ripe for review.....20
C. The court of appeals erred in holding that NEPA
requires agencies to analyze all potential environ-
mental effects “as soon as it is reasonably possible
to do so” .....27
Conclusion.....33
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (June 20, 2012).....1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (Sept. 18, 2008).....75a
Appendix C — Declaration of Bob Anderson
(Oct. 12, 2005).....120a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions.....124a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....20, 21
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....13
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....13
Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, 462 U.S. 87
(1983) .....3, 31
California v. United States Dep’t of Agric., No. 2:05-
cv-0211-MCE-GGH, 2008 WL 3863479 (E.D. Cal.
Aug. 19, 2008), aff’d in part, Sierra Forest Legacy
v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California Forestry Ass’n v. Bosworth</i> , No. 2:05-cv-00905-MCE-GGH, 2008 WL 4370074 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2008).....	10
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lueckel</i> , 417 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. Agpaoa</i> , 628 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Kern v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Laub v. United States Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13, 16
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	16, 24
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	31, 32
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	23, 27
<i>New Mexico v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pollack v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1890 (2010) .....	17, 18
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	25, 27
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Stiles</i> , 654 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	13
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Sierra Nevada Forest Prot. Campaign v. Rey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (E.D. Cal. 2008), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, <i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	23
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	28, 32
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	13
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	26
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	8, 12, 16
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	25

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. F, § 434, 121 Stat. 2153.....	5
Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-171, § 6201(d)(5), 116 Stat. 419 .....	5
Herger-Feinstein Quincy Library Group Forest Re- covery Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 1(e) [Tit. IV], 112 Stat. 2681-305 (16 U.S.C. 2104 note (2006 & Supp. V 2011)).....	4
§ 401(a), 112 Stat. 2681-305.....	5
§ 401(b), 112 Stat. 2681-305.....	5
§ 401(d), 112 Stat. 2681-306.....	5
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 4321 .....	3, 135a
42 U.S.C. 4332(2)(C).....	3
National Forest Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C. 1600 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
16 U.S.C. 1604(a) .....	2, 19
16 U.S.C. 1604(e) .....	2
16 U.S.C. 1604(f)(4) .....	2
16 U.S.C. 1604(g).....	2, 19
42 U.S.C. 1712 .....	19
43 U.S.C. 1712(f) .....	19
36 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 219 .....	19
Section 219.1(c).....	2
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1500:	
Section 1500.1(c).....	3, 29
Section 1500.4(b) .....	29

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 1501:	
Section 1501.2 .....	28
Pt. 1502 .....	3
Section 1502.2(a) .....	29
Section 1502.2(b) .....	29
Section 1502.20 .....	28
Pt. 1508 .....	3
Section 1508.28 .....	29
Section 1508.28(a) .....	29
43 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1600 .....	19
 Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Land Mgmt., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Decision Support, Planning, &amp; NEPA</i> , <a href="http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/prog/planning.html">http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/prog/planning.html</a> (last modified Oct. 11, 2012) .....	19
Council on Envntl. Quality, Exec. Office of the Presi- dent, <i>Improving the Process for Preparing Effi-         cient and Timely Environmental Reviews under         the National Environmental Policy Act</i> , Mar. 6, 2012, <a href="http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/current&lt;br/&gt;        _developments/docs/improving_NEPA&lt;br/&gt;        _Efficiencies_06Mar2012.pdf">http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/current         _developments/docs/improving_NEPA         _Efficiencies_06Mar2012.pdf</a> .....	29
H.R. 3685, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 524, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (2012) .....	5
Office of Governmentwide Policy, U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., <i>Federal Real Property Profile as of Sep-         tember 30, 2003</i> , <a href="http://www.gsa.gov/graphics/&lt;br/&gt;        ogp/Annual_Report_FY2003-R4_R2M-&lt;br/&gt;        n11_0Z5RDZ-i34K-pR.pdf">http://www.gsa.gov/graphics/         ogp/Annual_Report_FY2003-R4_R2M-         n11_0Z5RDZ-i34K-pR.pdf</a> .....	19



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Forest Serv.:	
<i>Lands and Realty Management</i> , <a href="http://www.fs.fed.us/land/staff/">http://www.fs.fed.us/land/staff/</a> (last modified Apr. 24, 2009) .....	19
<i>Record of Decision: Sierra Nevada Forest Plan Amendment Environmental Impact Statement</i> (Jan. 2001).....	5
1 <i>Sierra Nevada Forest Plan Amendment: Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement</i> (Jan. 2004) <a href="http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb5350050.pdf">http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb5350050.pdf</a> .....	3, 4, 30
<i>Sierra Nevada Forest Plan Amendment: Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement: Record of Decision</i> (Jan. 2004), <a href="http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsbdev3_046095.pdf">http://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fsbdev3_046095.pdf</a> .....	4, 6, 7
